
H
A

T
C

H
 &

 P
A

R
E

N
T

, A
 L

A
W

 C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T

IO
N

21
 E

as
t C

ar
ri

ll
o 

St
re

et

Sa
nt

a 
B

ar
ba

ra
, C

A
 9

31
01

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1SB 314987 v1: 007710.0011 

SCOTT S. SLATER, ESQ. (SBN 117317)
STEPHANIE OSLER HASTINGS, ESQ. (SBN 186716)
HATCH & PARENT, A LAW CORPORATION
21 East Carrillo Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
Telephone: (805) 963-7000
Facsimile: (805) 965-4333
Email: SSlater@HatchParent.com 
            SHastings@HatchParent.com

DANIEL S. HENTSCHKE, ESQ. (SBN 76749)
JAMES J. TAYLOR, ESQ. (SBN 62980)
San Diego County Water Authority
4677 Overland Ave.
San Diego, CA  92123
Telephone:  (858) 522-6600
Facsimile:  (858) 522-6566

BEFORE THE

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re Petition of Imperial Irrigation District 
and San Diego County Water Authority for
Approval of Long-Term Transfer of 
Conserved Water 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

PETITIONER SAN DIEGO COUNTY
WATER AUTHORITY’S 
COMMENTS ON REVISED DRAFT
ORDER

Following our review of the Revised Draft Order, the San Diego County Water Authority offers

no new comments on the changes made by the State Water Recources Control Board (“SWRCB”).  We

refrain from further comments or making suggested revisions principally because of our understanding of

Condition 11 of the Draft Order.  It is our understanding that, as clarified by an apparent agreement by the

SWRCB’s comments to counsel at the  workshop of October 16, 2002 regarding Condition 11, in which

it was stated that as written, Condition 11 will allow the parties to submit substitute mitigation measures to

the Chief of the Division of Water Rights for those referenced in the proposed order so long as they are



H
A

T
C

H
 &

 P
A

R
E

N
T

, A
 L

A
W

 C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T

IO
N

21
 E

as
t C

ar
ri

ll
o 

St
re

et

Sa
nt

a 
B

ar
ba

ra
, C

A
 9

31
01

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

2SB 314987 v1: 007710.0011 

“equally protective or more protective,” this Condition would apply to a different measure for evaluating

material impact under SB 482 or a Section 7 as opposed to a Section 10 procedure for permitting under

the Federal Endangered Species Act provided that they met the “equal to or more protective” than

standard.  

DATED:    October 24, 2002 Respectfully Submitted,

By    [original signed]
SCOTT S. SLATER
STEPHANIE OSLER HASTINGS
Attorneys for Petitioner, 
San Diego County Water Authority



H
A

T
C

H
 &

 P
A

R
E

N
T

, A
 L

A
W

 C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T

IO
N

21
 E

as
t C

ar
ri

ll
o 

St
re

et

Sa
nt

a 
B

ar
ba

ra
, C

A
 9

31
01

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

3SB 314987 v1: 007710.0011 

PROOF OF SERVICE

I am a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to the
within action.  My business address is 21 East Carrillo Street, Santa Barbara, California  93101-2782.
On October 24, 2002, I served the within document:  

PETITIONER SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY’S
COMMENTS ON REVISED DRAFT ORDER

By placing said document in a sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the U.S. Mail
at Santa Barbara, California as set forth below on the attached list, or by mailing the document electronic-
ally, to the parties that are indicated on the attached list.

SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

I am readily familiar with the firm's practice of collection and processing correspondence for
mailing.  Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day with
postage thereon fully prepaid in the ordinary course of business.  I am aware that on motion of the party
served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day
after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true
and correct.  Executed this October 24, 2002, at Santa Barbara, California.

   [original signed]
GINA LANE



H
A

T
C

H
 &

 P
A

R
E

N
T

, A
 L

A
W

 C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T

IO
N

21
 E

as
t C

ar
ri

ll
o 

St
re

et

Sa
nt

a 
B

ar
ba

ra
, C

A
 9

31
01

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

4SB 314987 v1: 007710.0011 

SERVICE LIST

Imperial Irrigation District/San Diego County Water Authority
Water Transfer Hearing

Mark J. Hattam, Esq. (by e-mail at dosias@allenmatkins.com and mhattam@allenmatkins.com)
Allen, Matkin, Leck, Gamble & Mallory
501 W. Broadway, Ninth Floor
San Diego, CA  92101-3547
Telephone:  (619) 233-1155
Facsimile:  (619) 233-1158
Attorneys for Imperial Irrigation District

Eric Shepard, Esq. (by e-mail at eric_critlaw@mac.com)
Colorado River Indian Tribes
Office of the Attorney General
Route 1, Box 23-B
Parker, AZ  85344
Telephone:  (928) 669-1271
Facsimile:  (928) 669-5675

Antonio Rossman, Esq. (by e-mail at ar@landwater.com)
380 Hayes Street, Suite 1
San Francisco, CA  94102
Telephone:  (415) 861-1401
Facsimile:  (415) 861-1822
Attorney for County of Imperial

Henry Rodegerdts (by e-mail at hrodegerdts@cfbf.com )
California Farm Bureau Federation
2300 River Plaza Drive
Sacramento, CA  95833
Telephone:  (916) 561-5656
Facsimile:  (916) 561-5691

Mr. Tom Kirk, Executive Director (by email at tkirk@saltonsea.ca.gov)
Salton Sea Authority
78-401 Highway 111, Suite T
La Quinta, CA  92253
Telephone:  (760) 564-4888
Facsimile:  (760) 564-5288

Mr. Bill Allayaud (by email at allayaud@sierraclub-sac.org )
Sierra Club California
1414 K Street, Suite 500
Sacramento, CA  95814
Telephone:  (916) 557-1100
Facsimile:  (916) 557-9669

Brendan Fletcher (by e-mail at bfletcher@defenders.org and kdelfino@defenders.org) 
Defenders of Wildlife
926 J Street, Suite 522
Sacramento, CA  95816
Telephone:  (916) 313-5810
Facsimile:  (916) 313-5812



H
A

T
C

H
 &

 P
A

R
E

N
T

, A
 L

A
W

 C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T

IO
N

21
 E

as
t C

ar
ri

ll
o 

St
re

et

Sa
nt

a 
B

ar
ba

ra
, C

A
 9

31
01

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

5SB 314987 v1: 007710.0011 

Kevin Doyle (by e-mail at doyle@nwf.org)
National Wildlife Federation
3500 5th Ave., Suite 101
San Diego, CA  92103
Telephone:  (619) 296-8353
Facsimile:  (619) 296-8355

William Yeates, Esq. (by e-mail at byeates@enviroqualitylaw.com)
Law Offices of J. William Yeates
8002 California Ave.
Fair Oaks, CA  95628
Telephone:  (916) 860-2000
Facsimile:  (916) 860-2014
Attorney for National Audubon Society

Michael Cohen (by e-mail at mcohen@pacinst.org )
Pacific Institute
948 North Street, Suite 7
Boulder, CO  80304
Telephone:  (720) 564-0651
Facsimile:  (720) 564-0653

Ms. Karen Douglas  (by email at kdouglas@pcl.org )
Planning and Conservation League
926 J Street, Suite 612
Sacramento, CA  95814
Telephone:  (916) 444-8726
Facsimile:  (916) 445-1789

Mr. Phil Gruenberg  (by email at gruep@rb7.swrcb.ca.gov )
Colorado River Basin Regional Water Quality Control Board
73-720 Fred Waring Drive, Suite 100
Palm Desert, CA  92260
Telephone: (760) 346-7491
Facsimile: (760) 341-6820

William I. DuBois  (by Overnight Mail)
3939 Walnut Ave., Suite 144
Carmichael, CA  95608
Telephone:  (916) 489-2191
Facsimile:  (916) 446-1391

Mr. Larry A. Gilbert  (by Overnight Mail)
945 E. Worthington Road
Imperial, CA  92251-9764
Telephone:  (760) 355-2278
Facsimile:  (760) 355-2278



H
A

T
C

H
 &

 P
A

R
E

N
T

, A
 L

A
W

 C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T

IO
N

21
 E

as
t C

ar
ri

ll
o 

St
re

et

Sa
nt

a 
B

ar
ba

ra
, C

A
 9

31
01

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

6SB 314987 v1: 007710.0011 

Courtesy copy to:

Robert Maddow, Esq. (by e-mail at bpmnj@aol.com )
Bold, Polsner, Maddow, Nelson & Judson
500 Ygnacio Valley Road, Suite 325
Walnut Creek, CA  94596-3840
Telephone:  (925) 933-7777
Facsimile:  (925) 933-7804
Attorneys for Coachella Valley Water District

Anne Schneider, Esq. (by e-mail at ajs@eslawfirm.com )
Ellis, Schneider & Harris
2015 H Street
Sacramento, CA  95814-3009
Telephone:  (916) 447-2166
Facsimile:  (916) 447-3512
Attorneys for Metropolitan Water District of Southern California


