1	SCOTT S. SLATER, ESQ. (SBN 117317) STEPHANIE OSLER HASTINGS, ESQ. (SBN 186716)	
2	HATCH & PARENT, A LAW CORPORATION 21 East Carrillo Street	
3 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 Telephone: (805) 963-7000	Santa Barbara, CA 93101	
4	Facsimile: (805) 965-4333 Email: SSlater@HatchParent.com	
5	SHastings@HatchParent.com	
6	DANIEL S. HENTSCHKE, ESQ. (SBN 76749) JAMES J. TAYLOR, ESQ. (SBN 62980)	
7	San Diego County Water Authority 4677 Overland Ave.	
8	San Diego, CA 92123 Telephone: (858) 522-6600	
9	Facsimile: (858) 522-6566	
10		
11	BEFORE THE	
12	STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD	
13	STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
14) PETITIONER SAN DIEGO COUNTY	
15	In re Petition of Imperial Irrigation District and San Diego County Water Authority for) WATER AUTHORITY'S COMMENTS ON REVISED DRAFT	
16	Approval of Long-Term Transfer of ORDER Conserved Water	
17)	
18)	
19		
20		
21		
22	Following our review of the Revised Draft Order, the San Diego County Water Authority offers	
23	no new comments on the changes made by the State Water Recources Control Board ("SWRCB"). We	
24	refrain from further comments or making suggested revisions principally because of our understanding of	
25	Condition 11 of the Draft Order. It is our understanding that, as clarified by an apparent agreement by the	
26	SWRCB's comments to counsel at the workshop of October 16, 2002 regarding Condition 11, in which	
27	it was stated that as written, Condition 11 will allow the parties to submit substitute mitigation measures to	
28	the Chief of the Division of Water Rights for those referenced in the proposed order so long as they are	
	SB 314987 v1: 007710.0011 1	
	SB 314987 v1: 007710.0011	

HATCH & PARENT, A LAW CORPORATION 21 East Carrillo Street Santa Barbara, CA 93101

1	"according and active on many materities" this	a Candidan would annly to a different measure for avaluating
2	processive or more processive, and	s Condition would apply to a different measure for evaluating 7 as opposed to a Section 10 procedure for permitting under
3		vided that they met the "equal to or more protective" than
4	B. C.	rade that they met the equal to of more protective than
5		
6	DATED: October 24, 2002	Respectfully Submitted,
7		
8		By [original signed]
9		SCOTT S. SLATER STEPHANIE OSLER HASTINGS
10		Attorneys for Petitioner, San Diego County Water Authority
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21 22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
		2

SB 314987 v1: 007710.0011

2

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

PROOF OF SERVICE

I am a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to the within action. My business address is 21 East Carrillo Street, Santa Barbara, California 93101-2782. On October 24, 2002, I served the within document:

PETITIONER SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY'S COMMENTS ON REVISED DRAFT ORDER

By placing said document in a sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the U.S. Mail at Santa Barbara, California as set forth below on the attached list, or by mailing the document electronically, to the parties that are indicated on the attached list.

SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

I am readily familiar with the firm's practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct. Executed this October 24, 2002, at Santa Barbara, California.

> [original signed] GINA LANE

SB 314987 v1: 007710.0011

3

Telephone: (619) 233-1155 6 Facsimile: (619) 233-1158 Attorneys for Imperial Irrigation District 7 Eric Shepard, Esq. (by e-mail at eric critlaw@mac.com) 8 Colorado River Indian Tribes Office of the Attorney General 9 Route 1, Box 23-B Parker, AZ 85344 10 Telephone: (928) 669-1271 Facsimile: (928) 669-5675 HATCH & PARENT, A LAW CORPORATION 11 Antonio Rossman, Esq. (by e-mail at <u>ar@landwater.com</u>) 12 380 Hayes Street, Suite 1 San Francisco, CA 94102 13 Telephone: (415) 861-1401 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 Facsimile: (415) 861-1822 14 Attorney for County of Imperial 15 Henry Rodegerdts (by e-mail at hrodegerdts@cfbf.com) California Farm Bureau Federation 16 2300 River Plaza Drive Sacramento, CA 95833 17 Telephone: (916) 561-5656 Facsimile: (916) 561-5691 18 Mr. Tom Kirk, Executive Director (by email at tkirk@saltonsea.ca.gov) 19 Salton Sea Authority 78-401 Highway 111, Suite T 20 La Quinta, CA 92253 Telephone: (760) 564-4888 21 Facsimile: (760) 564-5288 22 Mr. Bill Allayaud (by email at allayaud@sierraclub-sac.org) Sierra Club California 23 1414 K Street, Suite 500 Sacramento, CA 95814 24 Telephone: (916) 557-1100 Facsimile: (916) 557-9669

Brendan Fletcher (by e-mail at bfletcher@defenders.org and kdelfino@defenders.org)

SERVICE LIST

Imperial Irrigation District/San Diego County Water Authority Water Transfer Hearing

Mark J. Hattam, Esq. (by e-mail at dosias@allenmatkins.com and mhattam@allenmatkins.com)

Defenders of Wildlife 926 J Street, Suite 522

Sacramento, CA 95816 Telephone: (916) 313-5810

Facsimile: (916) 313-5812

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

Allen, Matkin, Leck, Gamble & Mallory

501 W. Broadway, Ninth Floor

San Diego, CA 92101-3547

1	Kevin Doyle (by e-mail at doyle@nwf.org)
2	National Wildlife Federation 3500 5 th Ave., Suite 101
3	San Diego, CA 92103 Telephone: (619) 296-8353
4	Facsimile: (619) 296-8355
5	William Yeates, Esq. (by e-mail at <u>byeates@enviroqualitylaw.com</u>)
	Law Offices of J. William Yeates 8002 California Ave.
6	Fair Oaks, CA 95628 Telephone: (916) 860-2000
7	Facsimile: (916) 860-2014 Attorney for National Audubon Society
8	Michael Cohen (by e-mail at mcohen@pacinst.org)
9	Pacific Institute 948 North Street, Suite 7
10	Boulder, CO 80304
11	Telephone: (720) 564-0651 Facsimile: (720) 564-0653
12	Ms. Karen Douglas (by email at kdouglas@pcl.org)
13	Planning and Conservation League 926 J Street, Suite 612
14	Sacramento, CA 95814 Telephone: (916) 444-8726
15	Facsimile: (916) 445-1789
16	Mr. Phil Gruenberg (by email at gruep@rb7.swrcb.ca.gov) Colorado River Basin Regional Water Quality Control Board 73-720 Fred Waring Drive, Suite 100
17	Palm Desert, CA 92260
18	Telephone: (760) 346-7491 Facsimile: (760) 341-6820
19	William I. DuBois (by Overnight Mail)
20	3939 Walnut Ave., Suite 144 Carmichael, CA 95608
21	Telephone: (916) 489-2191 Facsimile: (916) 446-1391
22	Mr. Larry A. Gilbert (by Overnight Mail)
23	945 E. Worthington Road Imperial, CA 92251-9764
24	Telephone: (760) 355-2278 Facsimile: (760) 355-2278
25	
26	
27	
28	

HATCH & PARENT, A LAW CORPORATION

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Courtesy copy to: Robert Maddow, Esq. (by e-mail at bpmnj@aol.com) Bold, Polsner, Maddow, Nelson & Judson 500 Ygnacio Valley Road, Suite 325 Walnut Creek, CA 94596-3840 Telephone: (925) 933-7777 Facsimile: (925) 933-7804 Attorneys for Coachella Valley Water District Anne Schneider, Esq. (by e-mail at <u>ajs@eslawfirm.com</u>) Ellis, Schneider & Harris 2015 H Street Sacramento, CA 95814-3009 Telephone: (916) 447-2166 Facsimile: (916) 447-3512 Attorneys for Metropolitan Water District of Southern California